    ISSN (O) 2321-2004, ISSN (P) 2321-5526 IJIREEICE
International Journal of Innovative Research in Electrical, Electronics, Instrumentation and Control Engineering
ISO 3297:2007 Certified  Impact Factor 7.047  Vol. 10, Issue 6, June 2022
DOI:  10.17148/IJIREEICE.2022.10648
 © IJIREEICE             This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License                261
Thermal Stability Analysis of Radiation
Hardened 14T and 15T Differential Ended
SRAM Cells for Outer Space by 22nm

REFERENCES
[1] M. Brown and B. Lakshmi, "Investigation of Radiation Hardened TFET SRAM Cell for Mitigation of Single Event
Upset," in IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices Society, vol. 8, pp. 1397-1403, 2020, DOI:
10.1109/JEDS.2020.3002265.
[2] T. Li, H. Liu, and H. Yang, "Design and Characterization of SEU Hardened Circuits for SRAM-Based FPGA," in
IEEE Transactions on Very Large scale integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 27, no. 6, pp. 1276-1283, June 2019,
DOI: 10.1109/TVLSI.2019.2892838.
[3] A. Haran et al., "Single-Event Upset Tolerance Study of a Low-Voltage 13T radiation-hardened SRAM Bitcell," in
IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 67, no. 8, pp. 1803-1812, Aug. 2020, DOI:
10.1109/TNS.2020.3002654.
[4] S. Pal, D. D. Sri, W. -H. Ki and A. Islam, "Highly Stable Low Power Radiation Hardened Memory-by-Design
SRAM for Space Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 6,
pp. 2147-2151, June 2021, DOI: 10.1109/TCSII.2020.3042520.
[5] Y. Han et al., "Radiation Hardened 12T SRAM With Crossbar-Based Peripheral Circuit in 28nm CMOS
Technology," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 68, no. 7, pp. 2962-2975, July
2021, DOI: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3074699.
[6] C. Naga Raghuram, B. Gupta and G. Kaushal, "Double Node Upset Tolerant RHBD15T SRAM Cell Design for
Space Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Device and Materials Reliability, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 181-190, March
2020, DOI: 10.1109/TDMR.2020.2970089.
[7] M. S. M. Siddiqui, S. Ruchi, L. Van Le, T. Yoo, I. Chang and T. T. Kim, "SRAM Radiation Hardening Through
Self-Refresh Operation and Error Correction," in IEEE Transactions on Device and Materials Reliability, vol. 20,
no. 2, pp. 468-474, June 2020, DOI: 10.1109/TDMR.2020.2994769.
[8] C. Peng et al., "Radiation-Hardened 14T SRAM Bitcell With Speed and Power Optimized for Space Application,"
in IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 27, no. 2, pp. 407-415, Feb. 2019,
DOI: 10.1109/TVLSI.2018.2879341.
[9] J. Wang, J. Prinze, A. Coronetti, S. Thys, R. G. Alia, and P. Leroux, "Study of SEU Sensitivity of SRAM-Based
Radiation Monitors in 65-nm CMOS," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 913-920, May
2021, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2021.3072328.
[10] D. Kobayashi et al., "Process Variation Aware Analysis of SRAM SEU Cross Sections Using Data Retention
Voltage," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 155-162, Jan. 2019, DOI:
10.1109/TNS.2018.2882221.
    ISSN (O) 2321-2004, ISSN (P) 2321-5526 IJIREEICE
International Journal of Innovative Research in Electrical, Electronics, Instrumentation and Control Engineering
ISO 3297:2007 Certified  Impact Factor 7.047  Vol. 10, Issue 6, June 2022
DOI:  10.17148/IJIREEICE.2022.10648
 © IJIREEICE             This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License                272
[11] Y. Han, X. Cheng, J. Han, and X. Zeng, "Radiation-Hardened 0.3–0.9-V Voltage-Scalable 14T SRAM and
Peripheral Circuit in 28-nm Technology for Space Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale
Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 28, no. 4, pp. 1089-1093, April 2020, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2019.2961736.
[12] C. I. Kumar and B. Anand, "A Highly Reliable and Energy Efficient Radiation Hardened 12T SRAM Cell
Design," in IEEE Transactions on Device and Materials Reliability, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 58-66, March 2020, DOI:
10.1109/TDMR.2019.2956601.
[13] A. Elwailly, J. Saltin, M. J. Gallagher, and H. Y. Wong, "Radiation Hardness Study of LG = 20 nm FinFET and
Nanowire SRAM Through TCAD Simulation," in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 68, no. 5, pp.
2289-2294, May 2021, DOI: 10.1109/TED.2021.3067855.
[14] E. Wilson, S. Larsen, C. Wilson, C. Thurlow, and M. Wirthlin, "Neutron Radiation Testing of a TMR VexRiscv
Soft Processor on SRAM-Based FPGAs," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 1054-1060,
May 2021, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2021.3068835.
[15] S. Pagliarini, L. Benites, M. Martins, P. Rech, and F. Kastensmidt, "Evaluating Architectural, Redundancy, and
Implementation Strategies for Radiation Hardening of FinFET Integrated Circuits," in IEEE Transactions on
Nuclear Science, vol. 68, no. 5, pp. 1045-1053, May 2021, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2021.3070643.
[16] J. Prinze, S. Thys, B. Van Bockel, J. Wang, V. De Smedt, and P. Leroux, "An SRAM-Based Radiation Monitor
With Dynamic Voltage Control in 0.18- $\mu$ m CMOS Technology," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science,
vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 282-289, Jan. 2019, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2018.2885693.
[17] S. Pal, S. Mohapatra, W. -H. Ki and A. Islam, "Design of Soft-Error-Aware SRAM With Multi-Node Upset
Recovery for Aerospace Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 68,
no. 6, pp. 2470-2480, June 2021, DOI: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3064870.
[18] Q. Zhao, C. Peng, J. Chen, Z. Lin, and X. Wu, "Novel Write-Enhanced and Highly Reliable RHPD-12T SRAM
Cells for Space Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 28, no.
3, pp. 848-852, March 2020, DOI: 10.1109/TVLSI.2019.2955865.
[19] A. Yan et al., "Novel Speed-and-Power-Optimized SRAM Cell Designs With Enhanced Self-Recoverability From
Single- and Double-Node Upsets," in IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 67, no.
12, pp. 4684-4695, Dec. 2020, DOI: 10.1109/TCSI.2020.3018328.
[20] D. Kobayashi et al., "Data-Retention-Voltage-Based Analysis of Systematic Variations in SRAM SEU Hardness:
A Possible Solution to Synergistic Effects of TID," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 67, no. 1, pp.
328-335, Jan. 2020, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2019.2956760.
[21] N. R. CH, B. Gupta, and G. Kaushal, "Single-Event Multiple Effect Tolerant RHBD14T SRAM Cell Design for
Space Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Device and Materials Reliability, vol. 21, no. 1, pp. 48-56, March
2021, DOI: 10.1109/TDMR.2021.3049215.
[22] E. Keren, S. Greenberg, N. M. Yitzhak, D. David, N. Refaeli, and A. Haran, "Characterization and Mitigation of
Single-Event Transients in Xilinx 45-nm SRAM-Based FPGA," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 66,
no. 6, pp. 946-954, June 2019, DOI: 10.1109/TNS.2019.2916151.
[23] L. Wen, Y. Zhang, and P. Wang, "Radiation-Hardened, Read-Disturbance-Free New-Quatro-10T Memory Cell for
Aerospace Applications," in IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 28, no. 8,
pp. 1935-1939, Aug. 2020, DOI: 10.1109/TVLSI.2020.2991755.
[24] W. Liao et al., "Impact of the Angle of Incidence on Negative Muon-Induced SEU Cross Sections of 65-nm Bulk
and FDSOI SRAMs," in IEEE Transactions on Nuclear Science, vol. 67, no. 7, pp. 1566-1572, July 2020, DOI:
10.1109/TNS.2020.2976125.
[25] A. Pérez-Celis, C. Thurlow and M. Wirthlin, "Identifying Radiation-Induced Micro-SEFIs in SRAM FPGAs," in